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HOSPITAL for INSANE

CHAPTER 166
(H. B. No. 157— Rulon)

OFFICERS STATE HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE
An Act to Amend and Re-enact Chapter 145 of the Session Laws of
1919, as Embodied in Section 1755 Supplement to the 1913 Compiled
Laws of North Dakota.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota :

§ 1. Section 1755 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for
the year 191 3, embodied in Section 1755 Supplement to the 1913
Compiled Laws of North Dakota, is hereby amended and re-enacted
to read as follows :

§ 1755. The Board of Administration shall have general con
trol and management of the hospital, and shall make all by-laws, rules
and regulations necessary for the government of the same not in
consistent with the laws of the State, and shall appoint a Superin
tendent, who must be a physician of acknowledged skill and ability
and a graduate of a reputable medical college ; and the Superinten
dent shall appoint an assistant superintendent, and one or more other
assistant physicians, each of whom shall possess like qualifications
and who shall be styled the resident officers of the hospital and shall
reside therein and be governed by the laws and by-laws of the insti
tution. The maximum salary of the Superintendent shall be Four
Thousand Dollars ($4,000.00), and of the Matron Nine Hundred
Dollars ($900.00) ; and such salaries and the salaries of the assistant
superintendent and of the assistant physicians, shall be fixed by the
Board of Administration, subject to the approval of the Governor;
Provided, however, that the salary of the assistant superintendent
shall not exceed the sum of $3600.00 per annum.

§ 2. All acts and parts of acts in conflict herewith are hereby
expressly repealed.

Approved March 7, 1927.
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